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Algeria

 1.

Tel.: 

Alger  Algeria

Sous-directrice du Suivi des Milieux de la Pêche et de l'Aquaculture

Ministère de la Pêche et des Productions Halieutiques

+213 559 387 897

E-Mail: brahmiassia66@gmail.com

Mme Assia Oualikene epse Brahmi

Antigua and Barbuda

 2.

Tel.: 

St John's  Antigua and Barbuda

Senior Fisheries Officer

Fisheries Division

Ministry of Agriculture, Lands, Fisheries and Barbuda Affairs

Point Wharf

+268 462 4625

E-Mail: tricia.lovell@ab.gov.ag

Ms. Tricia Lovell

Austria

 3.

Tel.: 

A-1010 Vienna  Austria

Division VI/9 - International Environmental Affairs

Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry, Climate and Environmental 

Protection, Regions and Water Management

Stubenbastei 5

+43 1 71162 611616

E-Mail: andrea.nouak@bmluk.gv.at

Ms. Andrea H. Nouak

Bangladesh

 4.

Tel.: 

Dhaka  Bangladesh

Additional Secretary

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

+880 255100200

E-Mail: fahmida8@yahoo.com

Ms. Fahmida Khanom

Belgium

 5.

Brussels  Belgium

Federal Public Service for Health, Food Chain Safety and Environment

E-Mail: Loes.Rutten@health.fgov.be

Ms. Loes Rutten

Benin

 6.

Tel.: 

Cotonou  Benin

Oceanographer

Ministère du Cadre de Vie et des Transports, chargé du Développement 

Durable

06 B.P. 707 PK 3.5

+229 21333771, 21334499

Fax: +229 21315081

E-Mail: zsohou@yahoo.fr    zsohou@gmail.com

M. Zacharie Sohou

Canada

 7.

Ottawa ON K1A 0E6 Canada

Senior Policy Advisor

International Oceans Policy

Fisheries and Oceans Canada

200 Kent Street, Office 14S003

E-Mail: fariz.ahmadov@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Mr. Fariz Ahmadov

2025-06-09 1 / 8



Convention on Biological Diversity Marine and Coastal Biodiversity  National Focal Points

China

 8.

Tel.: 

Beijing  China

Deputy Division Director

State Oceanic Administration

Ministry of Ecology and Environment

+86 10 68047670

E-Mail: soahbsstc@sina.com

Ms. Xiaoyan Lu

Colombia

 9.

Tel.: 

Bogotá  Colombia

Directora de Asuntos Marinos, Costeros y Cuerpos Acuáticos

Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible

Calle 37 No. 8-40

+571 332 3400 ext 2475

E-Mail: xrojas@minambiente.gov.co    

jenny.bowie@cancilleria.gov.co    

cmdazae@minambiente.gov.co

Sra. Ximena Rojas Giraldo

Costa Rica

 10.

Tel.: 

San José  Costa Rica

Coordinadora del Programa Marino Costero

Sistema Nacional de Areas de Conservación

Ministerio de Ambiente y Energía (MINAE)

Edificio Padilla, calle 1, Avenida 11, De la ULACIT, 200 metros sur

Barrio Amón

+506 25 22 65 00 ext 350

Fax: +506 22 57 97 22

E-Mail: jenny.asch@sinac.go.cr    jenny.asch@hotmail.com

Sra. Jenny Asch

Denmark

 11.

Tel.: 

1216 Copenhagen K  Denmark

Senior Advisor

Department of Water and Marine Environment

Ministry of Environment

Slotsholmsgade 12

+45 23101874

E-Mail: chbmo@mim.dk

Ms. Charlotte B. Mogensen

Ecuador

 12.

Guayaquil  Ecuador

Especialista de Gestión y Coordinación Marina y Costera

Dirección Marino, Costera y Oceánica

Ministerio del Ambiente, Agua y Transición Ecológica

E-Mail: alfredo.briones@ambiente.gob.ec    

lia.segarra@ambiente.gob.ec    biodiversidad@ambiente.gob.ec

Mr. Alfredo Edwin Briones Castro

Egypt

 13.

Tel.: 

Cairo  Egypt

Minister Advisor of Biodiversity Matters

Ministry of Environment

30, Misr Helwan El-Zyrae Rd. 7th floor

Maadi

+202 524 8792, +202 527 1391

Fax: +202 2527 1391

E-Mail: drfoudamos@gmail.com

Mr. Moustafa Fouda

Eritrea

 14.

Asmara  Eritrea

Head and Coordinator

Biodiversity and Biosafety Unit, Department of Environment

Ministry of Land, Water and Environment

P.O. Box 5713

E-Mail: efremko.okbaghiorghis@gmail.com

Mr. Efrem Kiflemariam Okbaghiorghis

European Union

 15.

Tel.: 

1049 Brussels  Belgium

Policy Officer

Directorate-General Environment, Unit F3 - Global Environmental 

Cooperation and Multilateralism

European Commission

Office BRE2 7/DCS

+32 2 296 2172

E-Mail: Karin.Zaunberger@ec.europa.eu

Ms. Karin Zaunberger
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Finland

 16.

Tel.: 

Helsinki FI-00023 Finland

Ministerial Adviser

Department of the Natural Environment/Marine Water

Ministry of the Environment

Aleksanterinkatu 7

P.O. Box 35

+358 50 463 8196

E-Mail: penina.blankett@gov.fi

Ms. Penina Blankett

 17.

Tel.: 

Vantaa 01301 Finland

Senior Specialist

Parks & Wildlife Finland

Metsähallitus

Ratatie 11, P.O. Box 94

+358 40 631 8029

E-Mail: lasse.kurvinen@metsa.fi

Mr. Lasse Kurvinen

France

 18.

Tel.: 

Paris 75015 France

Rédactuer protection internationale de l'Océan

Sous-direction du climat et de l'environnement

Ministère de l’Europe et des affaires étrangères

27, rue de la Convention

+33 1 43 17 70 52

E-Mail: nabil.medaghri-alaoui@diplomatie.gouv.fr

M. Nabil Medaghri Alaoui

Germany

 19.

Tel.: 

10963 Berlin  Germany

Policy Officer

Division W II 2 Marine Nature Conservation

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Climate Protection, Nature 

Conservation and Nuclear Safety

Köthener Straße 2-3

+49 30 18305 2781

E-Mail: konstantin.wussmann@bmuv.bund.de

Mr. Konstantin Wußmann

Ghana

 20.

Tel.: 

P.O. Box BT 62 Tema  Ghana

Principal Manager

Fisheries Commission

+233 244 745 197

E-Mail: eunicomgh@gmail.com

Mrs. Eunice Nuerkie Ofoli-Anum

Greece

 21.

Tel.: 

Athens 112 51 Greece

Officer, Department for Protected Areas

Directorate of Natural Environment and Biodiversity Management

Ministry of Environment and Energy

147 Patission Street

+30 210 8642854

E-Mail: a.papadima@prv.ypeka.gr

Ms. Anastasia Papadima

Guatemala

 22.

Tel.: 

Guatemala  Guatemala

Asesor Profesional Especializado en Ecosistemas Marino Costeros y 

Humedales

Dirección de Desarrollo del Sistema Guatemalteco de Areas Protegidas

Consejo Nacional de Areas Protegidas (CONAP)

5a. Avenida 6-06 zona 1, Edificio IPM, 7mo. Nivel

+502 2291 4600 ext 1505, 1506, 1507

E-Mail: marinocosteroconap@gmail.com

Sra. Airam Andrea Lopez Roulet

Guyana

 23.

Tel.: 

Georgetown  Guyana

Executive Director

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

Ganges Street, Sophia

+592 225 2062

E-Mail: epa@epaguyana.org    kparsram@epaguyana.org

Mr. Kemraj Parsram

India

 24.

Tel.: 

New Delhi 110003 India

Scientist 'G'

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change

5th Floor, Vayu Block

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jorbagh Road

+91 11 2081 9420

E-Mail: kodali.rk@gov.in

Mr. Raghu Kumar Kodali
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Indonesia

 25.

Tel.: 

10110 Jakarta  Indonesia

Director General

Marine Spatial Management

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries

11th Floor Mina Bahari 3 Building

Jalan Medan Merdeka Timur No. 16

+62 21 3519070

Fax: +62 21 3520357

E-Mail: dirjenprl@kkp.go.id    brahmantya@kkp.go.id

Mr. Brahmantya Satyamurti Poerwadi

Iran (Islamic Republic of)

 26.

Tehran  Iran (Islamic Republic of)

Head of Marine Biology Group

Marine Environment and coasts Bureau

Department of Environment

PO Box 14155-7383 Pardisan Eco-Park, Shahid Hemmat Highway

E-Mail: mnmshojaei@gmail.com

Ms Seyedeh Mahtab Shojaei Langari

Ireland

 27.

Tel.: 

Cork T12 R7WC Ireland

Scientific Policy Advisor

Marine Environment Section

Department of Housing, Local Government and Heritage

1A South Mall

+353 76106450

E-Mail: Oliver.OCadhla@housing.gov.ie

Mr. Oliver Ó Cadhla

Italy

 28.

Tel.: 

Rome 00147 Italy

Officer

Directorate General for Biodiversity and Sea Protection

Ministry of Environment and Energy Security

Via Cristoforo Colombo 44

+39 06 5722 8406

E-Mail: giangreco.roberto@mase.gov.it

Mr. Roberto Giangreco

Japan

 29.

Tel.: 

100-8975 Tokyo  Japan

Examiner

Biodiversity Policy Division, Nature Conservation Bureau

Ministry of the Environment

1-2-2 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku

+81 3 5521 8274

Fax: +81 3 3591 3228

E-Mail: satoshi_kichise@env.go.jp

Mr. Satoshi Kichise

 30.

Tel.: 

100-8907 Tokyo  Japan

Assistant Director

Ecosystem Conservation Office

Fisheries Agency of Japan

1-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku

+81 3 3502 8487

Fax: +81 3 3502 1682

E-Mail: yuki_morita750@maff.go.jp

Mr. Yuki Morita

Lao People's Democratic Republic

 31.

Vientiane  Lao People's Democratic Republic

Director, Division of Water Utilization Management

Department of Water Resources

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment

E-Mail: somvangb@gmail.com

Mr. Somvang Bouttavong

Madagascar

 32.

Antananarivo  Madagascar

Directeur de l’Appui à la Promotion de l’Economie Verte et Bleue

Direction Générale du Développement Durable

Ministère de l’Environnement et du Développement Durable

E-Mail: mrandriamanohisoa@gmail.com

Mme Raveloson Miora Andriamanohisoa

Malaysia

 33.

Tel.: 

Putrajaya 62628 Malaysia

Senior Fisheries Officer, Marine Parks and Resource Management Division

Department of Fisheries

Ministry of Agriculture and Food Industries

Level 1-6, Blok Menara 4G2, Presint 4

+603 8870 4210

E-Mail: aigaik@dof.gov.my

Ms. Lim Ai Gaik
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Maldives

 34.

Tel.: 

Male' 20392 Maldives

Senior Conservation Officer

Ministry of Climate Change, Environment and Energy

Green Building, Handhuvaree Hingun

Maafannu

+960 3018355

E-Mail: lisama.sabry@environment.gov.mv

Ms. Lisama Sabry

Mauritania

 35.

Nouakchott  Mauritania

Directeur DiLZAP

Ministère de l'Environnement

BP: 170

E-Mail: mr.lydjibril@gmail.com    lydjibril@environnement.gov.mr

M. Ly Djibril

Mexico

 36.

Tel.: 

Ciudad de Mexico 11320 Mexico

Directora General

Recursos Naturales y Bioseguridad

Secretaría de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

Av. Ejercito Nacional No. 223

Col. Anahuac, Alcaldia Miguel Hidalgo

+52 55 5490 0900

E-Mail: margarita.caso@semarnat.gob.mx

Sra. Margarita Caso Chavez

 37.

Ciudad de México 06010 Mexico

Directora de Medio Ambiente y Cambio Climático

Dirección General para Temas Globales

Secretaria de Relaciones Exteriores

Plaza Juárez núm. 20, piso 14, Col. Centro, Alcaldía Cuauhtémoc

E-Mail: usalazar@sre.gob.mx

Sra. Ursula Salazar Careaga

Montenegro

 38.

Tel.: 

81 000 Podgorica  Montenegro

Head, Department for Marine and Coastal Ecosystems

Ministry of Ecology, Sustainable Development and Northern Development

IV Proleterske Brigade 19 Street

+382 69 801 515

E-Mail: milica.rudic@mers.gov.me

Ms. Milica Rudić

Morocco

 39.

Tel.: 

Rabat  Morocco

Chef, Division de la Durabilité et de l'Aménagement des Ressources 

Halieutiques

Direction des Pêches Maritimes

Département de la Pêche Maritime

+212 6 60 11 28 79

E-Mail: hassouni@mpm.gov.ma

Mme Fatimazohra Hassouni

Nigeria

 40.

Tel.: 

Abuja  Nigeria

Federal Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment

393/394 Augustus Aikhomu Way

Utako District

+234 808 2906508

E-Mail: jidda_d@yahoo.com

Mr. Daniel Malum Jidda

Peru

 41.

Tel.: 

Callao  Peru

Especialista del Área Funcional de Investigaciones en Biodiversidad

Instituto del Mar del Perú

+51 993 348 040

E-Mail: pcarbajal@imarpe.gob.pe

Sra. Patricia Carbajal Enzian

 42.

Tel.: 

Lima  Peru

Especialista

Dirección de Cambio Climático y Biodiversidad Pesquera y Acuícola

Ministerio de la Producción

Calle Uno Oeste 060, Urbanización Córpac

San Isidro

+51 1 6162222 ext 4612

E-Mail: anicolas@produce.gob.pe

Sra. Angelica Magdalena Nicolas Maldonado

Republic of Korea

 43.

Tel.: 

Sejong Special Self-Governing City 30110 Republic of Korea

Deputy Director

Marine Ecology Division

Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries

Building #5, Government Complex-Sejong, 94 Dasom 2-ro

+82 44 200 5318

Fax: +82 44 200 5319

E-Mail: mcksm@korea.kr

Mr. Seongmin Kang
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Republic of Korea

 44.

Tel.: 

Republic of Korea

Manager

Marine Biodiversity Policy Department

National Marine Biodiversity Institute of Korea

75 Jangsan-ro 101 beon-gil, Janghang-eup

Seocheon-gun, Chungcheongnam-do 33662

+82 41 950 0812

Fax: +82 41 950 0811

E-Mail: yiy@mabik.re.kr

Mr. Young Ik Yang

Romania

 45.

Tel.: 

040219 Bucharest  Romania

PhD Senior Adviser

Biodiversity Directorate

Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests

No. 12  Libertatii Blvd., district 5

+40 75 423 11 56 +40 74 434 76 99

E-Mail: john.smaranda@mmediu.ro

Mr. John Samad Smaranda

Saint Lucia

 46.

Tel.: 

Castries  Saint Lucia

Sustainable Development & Environment Officer III

Department of Sustainable Development

Ministry of Education, Sustainable Development, Innovation, Science, 

Technology and Vocational Training

Georgianna Court

John Compton Highway

+1 758 468 5855

E-Mail: lalexander@sde.gov.lc    lalexander.sde@gmail.com

Ms. Lavina Alexander

Seychelles

 47.

Tel.: 

Victoria, Mahé  Seychelles

Senior Conservation Officer

Biodiversity Conservation and Management Division

Ministry of Agriculture, Climate Change and Environment

Botanical Gardens

P.O. Box 445

+248 4670550, 541

E-Mail: kmoumou@env.gov.sc

Mr. Kevin Moumou

Singapore

 48.

Tel.: 

Singapore 259569 Singapore

Senior Manager

International Biodiversity Conservation Division

National Parks Board

1 Cluny Road

+65 6465 1679

Fax: +65 6465 5196

E-Mail: jeremy_woon@nparks.gov.sg

Mr. Jeremy Woon Ren Wei

 49.

Tel.: 

Singapore 259569 Singapore

Director

International Biodiversity Conservation Division

National Parks Board

1 Cluny Road

+65 6465 1688

Fax: +65 6465 5196

E-Mail: wendy_yap@nparks.gov.sg

Ms. Wendy Yap Hwee Min

Slovenia

 50.

Tel.: 

SI-1000 Ljubljana  Slovenia

Secretary

Directorate for Nature

Ministry of Natural Resources and Spatial Planning

Dunajska 48

+386 1 478 7363

E-Mail: saso.voros@gov.si

Mr. Sašo Vöröš

South Africa

 51.

Tel.: 

0001 Pretoria  South Africa

Specialist Scientist

Biodiversity and Coastal Research

Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment

Private Bag X447

+27 21 819 5051

E-Mail: SKirkman@environment.gov.za

Mr. Stephen Patrick Kirkman

Spain

 52.

Tel.: 

Madrid 28071 Spain

Jefe de Área

Dirección General de Biodiversidad, Bosques y Desertificación

Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica y el Reto Demográfico

Plaza San Juan de la Cruz 10. Despacho A-216

+34 91 597 5722

E-Mail: fguil@miteco.es

Mr. Francisco Guil Celada
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Sri Lanka

 53.

Tel.: 

Colombo  Sri Lanka

Director

Biodiversity Secretariat

Ministry of Environment

No. 416/C/1, "Sobadam Piyasa" Robert Gunawardhana Mawatha

Battaramulla

+94 11 2034202

Fax: +94 11 2879972

E-Mail: dirbds@env.gov.lk    biodiversitysl@gmail.com

Ms. A.S. Chandani Wilson

Suriname

 54.

Tel.: 

Paramaribo  Suriname

Environmental Policy Officer

Coordination Environment

Cabinet of the President of the Republic of Suriname

Swalmbergstraat no. 7

+597 424 076, +597 424 075

E-Mail: marci.gompers@gov.sr

Ms. Marci Gompers

Switzerland

 55.

Tel.: 

Bern  Switzerland

Senior Policy Advisor, Rio Conventions Section

International Affairs Division

Federal Office for the Envrionment (FOEN)

CH-3003

+41 58 467 66 50

E-Mail: niklaus.wagner@bafu.admin.ch

Mr. Niklaus Wagner

Syrian Arab Republic

 56.

Tel.: 

Damascus  Syrian Arab Republic

Director

Directorate of Biodiversity, Lands and Natural Reserves

Ministry of Local Administration and Environment

P.O. Box 3773

+963 11 231 8682

Fax: +963 11 231 2120

E-Mail: blalhayek75@gmail.com    bilal.alhayek@hotmail.com

Mr. Belal Alhayek

Togo

 57.

Tel.: 

Lomé  Togo

Ingénieur des eaux et forêts

Direction des ressources forestières

Ministère de l'Environnement et des Ressources forestières

52 rue de la Kozah

B.P. 355

+228 22 21 86 43, 90 00 44 66

E-Mail: afchams@yahoo.fr

M. Chamsoudine Afoda

Trinidad and Tobago

 58.

Tel.: 

WI Port of Spain  Trinidad and Tobago

Deputy Director Research (Ag.)

Institue of Marine Affairs

Ministry of Planning and Development

Level 14 Eric Williams Finance Building

Independence Square

+1 868 642 4291 ext 1113

E-Mail: rajuman@ima.gov.tt

Ms. Rahanna Juman

Türkiye

 59.

Tel.: 

Ankara  Türkiye

Forestry and Agriculture Specialist

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry

+90 312 207 6143

E-Mail: fehmi.arikan@tarimorman.gov.tr

Mr. Fehmi Arikan

 60.

Tel.: 

Ankara  Türkiye

Forestry and Agriculture Specialist

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry

+90 312 207 6143

E-Mail: haticesahin@tarimorman.gov.tr

Ms. Hatice Şahi̇n

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

 61.

Tel.: 

Aberdeen AB11 9QA United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Marine Ecosystems Co-Team Leader

Joint Nature Conservation Committee (JNCC)

Inverdee House, Baxter Street

+44 1733 866801, +44 1773 866835

E-Mail: peter.chaniotis@jncc.gov.uk

Mr. Peter Chaniotis
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United States of America

 62.

Tel.: 

20235 Washington, DC  United States of America

Director

Office of International Affairs

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

14th and Constitution Avenue NW

+1 202 482 6196

Fax: +1 202 482 6000

E-Mail: elizabeth.mclanahan@noaa.gov

Ms. Elizabeth McLanahan

Uruguay

 63.

Tel.: 

Montevideo  Uruguay

Jefa de Departamento de Protección de la Biodiversidad

Dirección Nacional de Biodiversidad y Servicios Ecosistémicos

Ministerio de Ambiente

Galicia 1133

+598 2917 0710 ext 4457

E-Mail: ana.mello@ambiente.gub.uy

Lic. Ana Laura Mello

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

 64.

Caracas  Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Direccion General de Diversidad Biologica

Ministerio del Poder Popular para el Ecosocialismo (MINEC)

E-Mail: ranndy83@gmail.com

Mr. Ranndy Piñero

 65.

Caracas  Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Direccion Estatal de Ecosocialismo y Aguas Nueva Esparta

Ministerio del Poder Popular para el Ecosocialismo (MINEC)

E-Mail: tibisay.rivas@gmail.com

Ms. Tibisay Rivas
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